I Rnard Office Use: | aoislative File Info.

rie ID Number

o /YRg

Introductinn Date

Enactment number

Enactment Date

6-22-2016
.

Memo

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Board of Education

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secret~=* Board of Educatic
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer
Joe Deputy Chief, Facilities Plannin_ _.._ .Aanagement

June 22, 2016

Amendment No. 2, Agreement for Architectural Services - Dougherty &
Dougherty Architerte - MClimnnde High School Intensive Support Site Projert

Action requested

Discussion

LBP (Local Business
Participation Percentage)

Procurement
Method

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

Approval by the boara or caucauon of an Amendment No. 2, Agreement for
Architectural Services between the District and Dougherty & Dougherty
Architects, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide professional interior design
services and artistic painting to create a new Africana Center to be located in a
room adjacent to the Library, painting murals, ethnic furniture, ethnic graphics
and creating wall mounted art panels, design will be modeled after the
Africana Center at Merritt College, modernization of the Library includes the
new Africana Center to be completed in Phase 2 Summer 2017, in conjunction
with the McClymonds High School Intensive Support Site Project, in an amount
not-to exceed $33,000.00, increasing previous contract amount from
$357,000.00 to a not to exceed amount of $390,000.00. All remaining portions
of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

The McClymonds High School Intensive Support Site project establishes a list of
facilities improvement projects based on priorities identified by members of
the school community.

70.00%

Professional Services Agreement - Formal - Advertised RFP / Awarded to entity
following OUSD competitive solicitation process.

Approval by the Board of Education of an Amendment No. 2, Agreement for
Architectural Services between the District and Dougherty & Dougherty
Architects, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide professional interior design
services and artistic painting to create a new Africana Center to be located in a
room adjacent to the Library, painting murals, ethnic furniture, ethnic graphics
and creating wall mounted art panels, design will be modeled after the
Africana Center at Merritt College, modernization of the Library includes the
new Africana Center to be completed in Phase 2 Summer 2017, in conjunction
with the McClymonds High School Intensive Support Site Project, in an amount
not-to exceed $33,000.00, increasing previous contract amount from
$357,000.00 to a not to exceed amount of $390,000.00. All remaining portions
of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Fund 21, Measure J



Attachments e Agreement for Architectural Services including scope of work
e Certificate of Insurance
e Consultant Proposal

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us












Amendment 2, Agreement for Architectural Services Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name: Dougherty and Dougherty Architects

Billing Rate: Thirty-three thousand dollars and no cents ($33,000.00)

1. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to add additional services includes and Africana Center, Interior Art Decoration, Art selection and
installation: J. Posh Design Studio more specifically delineated in the Scope of Services in Exhibit "A”.

2. Specific Outcomes:

Create equitable opportunities for learning; and provide accountability for quality.

) Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:
0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health 0Safe, healthy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the
Excluded Parties List. https.//www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

Susie Butler-Berkley
Contract Analyst

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03































































































































































































